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This copy is granted free of charge for the private use of the person to whom it is issued.

2. Y Y & favey M Al 77T IR F 7.5% & AT W HAR[eh rfefaga, 1962 &
URT 129A(1B)(i) F Hatrd HARIeS, HFAT 3cUIG Yoo UG Jara el ifrenor & E&iienrd 8, Sar
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An appeal against this order lies with the Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax
Appellate Tribunal in terms of section 129A(1B)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962 on payment
of 7.5% of the amount demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute. It shall be filed within three months from the
date of communication of this order. The appeal lies with the appropriate bench of the
Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax Appellate as per the applicable provisions of
Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.
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M/s Knowledge Infrastructure Systems Pvt. Ltd. & Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumbai & Hed
 STRY I FATF A/86617-86619/2018 i 31.05.2018 & HTHR =1l IS 1S Tl
= oTae 3SR functus officio 'S+l JTAT &

It is informed that the jurisdiction of the Adjudicating Authority stands alienated with the
conclusion of the present adjudication order and the Adjudicating Authority attains the
status of ‘functus officio’ as held by Hon’ble CESTAT, Mumbai in its decision in the case
of M/s Knowledge Infrastructure Systems Pvt. Ltd. & Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumbai vide
Order No. A/86617-86619/2018 dated 31.05.2018.
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In case where an order is passed by bunching several show cause notices on an identical
issue against the same party, separate appeal may be filed in each case.
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The Appeal should be filed in Form C.A.-3 prescribed under Rule 6 of the Customs
(Appeals) Rules, 1982 and shall be signed and verified by the person specified in sub-rule
2 of rule 3 rules ibid.
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A fee of (i) Rs. 1000/~ in case where the amount of duty and interest demanded and the
penalty imposed in the impugned order appealed against is Rupees Five Lakhs or less, (ii)
Rs. 5000/- in case where such amount exceeds Rupees Five Lakhs but not exceeding
Rupees Fifty Lakhs and (iii) Rs. 10000/- in case where such amount exceeds Rupees Fifty
Lakhs, is required to be paid through a crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant
registrar of the Bench of the Tribunal on a branch of any nationalized bank located at the
place where the bench is situated and demand draft shall be attached to the Appeal.
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Once copy of the Appeal should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 and said copy of this
order attached therein should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 as prescribed under

Schedule item 6 of the Court Fee Act, 1870, as amended.



Brief Facts:

1.1 M/s Fairdeal Shipping Agency Pvt. Ltd. (M/s. FSAPL), (PAN:
AAACFS5033HCHOO1), (hereinafter referred as the Customs Broker/CB) is holder
of Customs Broker License No. 11/091, issued by the Commissioner of Customs,
Mumbai under regulations of CHALR, 1984, [Now regulation 7(2) of CBLR, 2013]
and having address registered at 601, Sujata Chamber, 5th Floor, AG Marg,
Masjid (West), Mumbai 400 009.

1.2. An offence report in the form of Show Cause Notice bearing no.
SD/INT/APU/MISC-11/2017-18 dated 28.02.2013 issued by Principal
Commissioner of Customs (Preventive), R&I Division, Mumbai was received
wherein it was informed that importer M/s Adler Mediequip Pvt. Ltd (having
registered address as Plot No. A-1, MIDC, Sadavali (Devrukh), Taluka-
Sanghmeshwar, Dist- Ratnagiri, Maharashtra) [ herein referred as importer]
attempted to evade customs duty by claiming undue benefit of Notification No.

50/2017 dated 30.06.17 [Sr. No. 260 (ii)].

1.3. The importer M/s. Adler Mediequip Pvt. Ltd., filed Bill of Entry No. 3100605
dated 04.09.17 [ herein referred as B/E]| through their CB M/s Fairdeal Shipping
Agency Pvt. Ltd. with declared goods as Titanium Alloy (Forged and Machined) as
per ASTM F136-11 ELI- for Hip Prosthesis covered under RITC 81089090 and
guantity of goods was in numbers instead of Kgs as required under said chapter
heading. The importer appeared to have wrongly claimed benefit of Notification
50/2017 dated 30.06.17 [Sr. No. 260 (ii)] by mis-declaring the goods and wrongly
availed the benefit of Notification No. 50/2017 dated 30.06.17 [Sr. No. 260 (ii)].

1.4. The investigating agency put the consignment on hold vide letter dated
05.09.17 and goods covered under the said B/E were 100% examined under
Panchnama dated 08.09.17 in presence of the authorized representative of the

CB.

1.5. During the examination of the goods, it was found that in the said B/E,
M/s. Adler Mediequip Pvt. Ltd. had declared the goods as "Titanium Alloy (Forged
and Machined)" however, in the Certificates of Conformity found with the goods,
the description was mentioned as "Legend Cementless Hip Stem" which was

explicitly other than the goods declared in the aforesaid B/E.

1.6. The goods covered under said B/E No. 3100605 dated 04.09.2017 were
seized on 27.09.2017 under the reasonable belief that goods were mis-declared
and was not eligible for the benefit of the above mentioned exemption notification,

hence, liable for confiscation under the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962.
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1.7. During investigatios, 't wes noticed that rpporter : Adler Mediequip Pv

Ltd. had also imported sirile- poods i the rast by av2iing herefit of similar
it

notification. The data was called from *he EDI/ACC wherein similar benefit of

Notification was availed. From scrutiny of the data received from EDI/ACC it was

observed that the total assessable o ine of the g zoods wheremn thie henefit of similar

: i A - Y D
notification was availed. was fvind fa he Pa 11.71,51,576/-and Customs duty

payable was Rs. 3,03,92,524/-.

1.8. During the course of investigation. various statements were recorded:

1.8.1 Statement of Rajiv F. fadavarte, Director of I/ s. Faircdeal Shipping

Agency Pvt. Ltd. wus secorded cn 21.08.2017 whes in e i.ter alia stated

that:
a) There are three dircctoss i U0 CE fue M/ s Faivweo! Shipping Agency Pvt.
Ltd and he is one of the Diccocs o[ the saic C3 firm. The other two

. ok 7 T, = g b Ay ot = 1 of
Directors of the compar.y ars Sl Togesh L. Gorl 5 Shirl Rejesh 8. Gaitkwad.
All of them used to digitally siga tie Cuctoms docuirnents.

b) They filed the Bill of Eaty alter receing the decunients such as Invoice,

..._vA

Packing list, AWB and other rzlated duocuments frow: the importers.

c) They used to file & check st aud forwaidea it via email to the importer for
approval and mery (mes ltapories advised Do changes and as per
importer's instrucidons, chianges wer: meade ard a:cordiigly documents
were filed.

d) In respect of the B/E Ng, 210060S dated 04.02.2C17, the representative of
importer Shri Nay=n Dhaae insiracied him to il . said 5/E No. and to
avail the benefit of Netilicadon No. &2/2017 dtd, 30.06.2017 in terms of
Sr. No. 260(ii).

e) As the importer had beer. availing (hie benefit for 2ie sast several cases, the
CB firm did not confirn froin (ie importer whethe: the importer was eligible
for the benefit of thie sa.d Noifification or not and assumed that the importer
might be eligible for availing (he bznelt of said Notification.

f) Due to some unavcidable circumslances, he was unatle to attend the
examination of the goods carried cut under panchanama, however, he had
duly authorized Shri Ummesh Mhashelkar {G-Card haolder) to represent on
his behalf and instructed him *to be present there,

g) He was informed that th= goods found during examination were articles of
Titanium after forging and machining process and the description
mentioned in the Certificates of conformity, found along with the goods,
were "Legend Cementless Hip Stera", which was other than the description
mentioned on the B/E i.e. "Titanium Alloy (Forged and Machined).

h) It was his duty to verify the details being submitted by the importer before
incorporating them in the B/E.
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1.8.2 Statement of Shri Amarendra G. Pawar, Director, Strategic Operations

a)

b)

d)

of M/s. Adler Mediequip Pvt. Ltd was recorded on 22.09.2017 wherein

he inter alia stated that:

He is the authorized person to give statement related to the technical
aspects of the process followed at M/s Adler Mediequip Pvt. Ltd. and for
other issues he was supposed to take help from Advocate/technical
experts.

He is the head of manufacturing unit in India and responsible for the
operations of manufacture.

In relation to the imported goods, the process of forging and machining was
carried out by the supplier and subsequently, remaining process viz.
inspection, cleaning, sterilization, primary packing, secondary packing etc,
was to be done at their end.

He was aware of the benefit of exemption notification in the said B/E,
however, he had no idea about the type of exemption and that Mr. Swapnil
Mahajan, Finance Head of M /s Adler Mediequip Pvt. Ltd. was the person
to take such type of decision.
He did not have any idea whether the benefit of Notification No. 50/2017
dated 30.06.2017 in terms of Sr.No. 260(ii) was available only for the import
of Titanium Alloys for the manufacture of orthopedic implants falling under
heading 902110 and that he would submit his reply after consulting the

consultant.

1.8.3 Statement of Shri Swapnil Mahajan, Finance Specialist of M/s. Adler
Mediequip Pvt. Ltd was recorded on 03.10.2017 wherein he inter alia stated

that:

a)

He looked after the finance related matter in the company viz. costing of
inputs, factory cost which included power, labour, machinery etc. in
addition to various types of taxes like Excise, Service tax, GST & Customs
etc.

He used to decide the HSN codes/RITC and benefit of notification on any
imported goods in consultation with Mr. Amarendra Pawar, Director of M/s
Adler Mediequip Pvt. Ltd. although his decision used to be final and he did
not consult any expert/consultant in this regard.

He did not maintain any records of such discussion with Mr. Amarendra
Pawar regarding decision on HSN codes/RITC and exemption benefits as
these used to be verbal.

He did not take advice from the CHA.

The goods imported fall under Chapter 81, specifically 81089090 and were
used in the manufacture of orthopaedic implants, therefore, eligible for

exemption.
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He had not checkad fhe st of snads imnortad 1nder RITC 81089090

before finalizing the RITC g1 ox= ertor henefits.
The impugned ir-norted goeds tncozrec the prrcess of cleaning, blister
packing, sterilizafion and secondary packaging ard were used in the
manufacture of orthonaedis imnlonts

Titanium Alloys is 2 materia! & forgine and machining process are carried

out abroad and not in India and that they generally receive forged and

machined product.

1.8.4 Statement of Shri 7220 Viaagel Dhane, Furchese Oillcen of M/s Adler
Mediequip Pvt. Ltd was cocoided -0 70 1G0T whaeehn he ‘ricr alia stated

that:
I.

IL.

111

IV.

19,

P
e

He looked after the sucrizse sciic fes %o the cov peny viz, kaw materials,

Titanium alloy, Titeaios alcysToped and Macllned), Medical grade
stainless steel, chrome cobali, PlasticTTHMWPE) a.xd pckit g materials etc.

L | i 1% P

He placed purchose order to VTerct counuies far different items vie.
Titanium was purchased froin 77 aniom mdusines(UK/1JSA Branch); Acnis
International, Freo e, TAFF Precossn, Gerneny & Occhil Orthopedic,

England; S S Stee! from Acris International, France, ZAPP Precession,

Germany, Chroms CTobali fcm Aciis Intermational, France,; ZAPP
Precession, Germany; Tianium industries {IJK/J3A Branch); Plastic
(UHMWPE) from Githoplastic L' il UK and P=clkaging materials from
Cartolux, China.

Their finance deparicie ot provide ! Bond to the CHFA 1o file the said B/E
under the benefit of Notification No 50/2017 dated 30.06.2017 vide Sr. No.
260 (ii); that he had ao idea ~bout the Notification No. 50/2017 dtd.
30.06.2017.

The Certificate of conforraity wzs verified by the Quality denartment of his
company.

He did not know the difference between Titanium Alloys and Titanium Alloy
(Forged and Machined) and that the same can be exnlzined by the Head of
quality department of the company

Importer M/s Adler Mecdiegip Pvt Ltd. vide leiter dtd. 06.11.2017

informed that the company ned carried cut s infemal review and was in

agreement with the view of the Customs authorities that the exemption under

Entry No. 260 of Notification No. 50/20.7 dtd. 30.06.2017 could not be availed

for the goods covered under the said B/E. In addition to this, Company also

requested to make payment of applcatle Customs duties and other charges in

relation to the said B/E.

1.10. M/s Adler Mediequip Pvt. Ltd. was informed that the goods covered under



subject B/E cannot be released only on payment of duty and interest as
investigation for the current import and earlier imports made by the company is
under way. It was also informed that M/s Adler Mediequip Pvt Ltd. (IEC
0395030170) had filed 59 Bills of Entry for which benefit of Notification No.
12/2012 dated 17.03.2012 or 50/2017 dated 30.06.2017 (Effective at the time of
clearance) was wrongly availed. Hence, the company was liable for payment of the

applicable duty/interest/penalty for those goods also.

1.11. M/s Adler Mediequip Pvt. Ltd. vide its letter dtd. 01.02.2013 (RUD-13)
submitted that they were of the view that differential duty payable in relation to
the 59 Bills of Entries under investigation is Rs.2,33,31,027/-. A demand draft
No. 177517 dtd. 01.02.2013 of Rs. 3,03,79,624/- issued by HSBC Ltd. Mumbai
in favour of Principal Commissioner of Customs (Preventive), Mumbai was
enclosed which was the applicable duty amount along with interest. The same

was deposited in the treasury vide Challan No. 127 dtd. 02.02.2013.

1.12. On perusal of the above facts, the statements of various persons and the
offence report, it appears that:

a) The CB M/s FSAPL did not cross check/ verify whether the benefit of
Notification No. 50/2017 dtd. 30.06.2017 was being correctly availed by
the importer or not and blindly complied with the order/instructions of the
importer. Thus, CB failed to advice the importer regarding the conditions
required to avail notification benefit and also did not inform the DC/AC
regarding the same. Thus CB appears to have violated regulation 11(d) of
CBLR, 2013.

b) The director of the CB M/s FSAPL in his statement has stated that they
used to file a check list and forward it via email to the importer for approval
and as per importer's instructions, changes were made and accordingly
documents were filed. The CB also admitted that he did not confirm from
the importer whether he was eligible for the benefit of the said Notification
or not. Hereby it is evident that the CB was completely dependent on the
importer and CB failed to impart correct information to the importer
regarding conditions of importability under notification benefit. Thus CB

appears to have violated regulation 11(e) of the CBLR, 2013,

c) Though the importer had already imported the goods under notification
benefit, it was the duty of the CB to check & verify the same and inform the
importer about the conditions required to avail the said notification benefit,
but the CB did not inform the importer about the conditions required to
avail the said notification benefit and kept on filing BE as per the importer’s

instructions. Thus, CB appears to have violated regulation 11(f) of the

CBLR, 2013.
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1.13. In view of the abov~ fac's, 7 in svaent that the 05 was working in a
seriously negligent meannec and was in riolation of the ol hgations casted upon
them under the CBLR, 2013. By thsir acts of omission and commission, it
appears that the said CEB has violates Reguiation 11(d), 11(e), & 11(f) of the
Customs Brokers Licensing Regilztions, 2013 and rendsred himself for penal
action under Regulations 14, 17 & 14 of CBLR, 2013. The sz1d regulations are as

follows:

&

Regulation 11 (d) of Lhe CELIL, «G13.- A Cusioms broker shall advise his
client to comply wrih ine vrosions OF the Act, other alited acts and the rules
and regulations thereof, and in case of non- -compliance, shall bring the matter
to the notice of inc LDeputy tommissioner of Customs or Assistant

Commissioner of Customs, as the case inay be;’

Regulation 11 (e} of the CBLEK, 2013: Customs broker shall exercise due
diligence to ascertain the correctress of any nformation which he imparts to

a client with reference to anu work related io clearance of cargo or baggage;

Regulation 11(f) of tae CBLE, 2015: 4 Custoirs bioker snall not withhold
information contained in any order, insiruction or public notice relating to

s

clearance of cargo baggage issued by the Customs avthorities, as the case

may be, from a ciiend wiw s endilea (o sucn informaiion,
2. Suspension/Revocartion of the License:

In pursuance of the offence report received in the said matter, the CB
license no. 11/091 was suspended vide Drder No. 11,/2013-19 dated 11.05.2013
in contravention of Regulations 11{3) 1ife), & 11/ of CBLR, 2013 as per

Regulation 19(1) of the CBLR, 2012

Subsequently, the Suspernsion of the CB license was continued vide
Order No 24/2013-19 dw 13.06.20.3 as per Reguwation 19(2) of the CBLR,
2013 after giving PH opportunity to ine CbB.

3

,
£

3. Show Cause Notice:

Inquiry proceedings wers initiaied against CB firm M,'s Fairdeal Shipping
Agency Pvt. Ltd. (M/s. FSAPL) vide S8how Caese Notice Mo 035/2013-19 dated
11.05.2013 and vide the said rctioe, CB M/s FSAPL wer: called upon to show
cause, as to why the licence bearing no. 11/091 issued to them should not be
revoked and security deposited should not be forfeited and/or penalty should not
be imposed upon them under Regulation 18 read with 20 & 22 of the CBLR, 2013,

for their failure to comply with the provisions of CBLR, 201 3.

Further, they were directed to apopear {or a personal hearing and to produce

proof of evidence/documents if anv, in their defence to Shri Onkar Nath Pandey,
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Asst. Commissioner of Customs who was appointed an inquiry officer to conduct

inquiry proceedings under regulation 20 of CBLR, 2013,

4., Before the enquiry proceedings could be completed, the CB filed an appeal
before Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbai Bench against the Order No. 24/2013-19 dated
18.06.2013. The Hon'ble Tribunal vide Order No. A/85474/2019 dated
14.02.2019 revoked the order of suspension. The Hon'ble CESTAT also ordered
that licensing authority is, however, at liberty to proceed with whatever lies within
the mandate of law in regulation 20/17 of Customs Broker Licensing Regulation
on 2013/2013.Accordingly, the CB licence was restored vide Notice
No.101/2019-20 dated 18.06.2019 in compliance of Tribunal Order dated
14.02.2019.

5. The department filed a Custom Appeal No.14 of 2020 against the Tribunal
order dated 14.02.2019 before Hon'ble Bombay High Court. Hon'ble Bombay High
Court vide Order dated 22.06.2023 upheld the Tribunal Order dated 14.02.2019
and dismissed the department's appeal & held that.

“2. We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.
The finding of the tribunal is at page 129. The tribunal has given finding of fact
that despite lapse of 90 days from the date of suspension order, no action has
been initiated. This fact has not been disputed by the appellant. Since no action
was taken within a period of 90 days from the date of suspension, the order of
suspension was revoked. We do not find any substantial question of law arising

from the said order. Therefore, the appeal is dismissed.”

6. Shri Omkarnath Pandey, Assistant Commissioner of Customs, the Inquiry
Officer in this case, retired from service and Shri Akshay Patil, Deputy
Commissioner of Customs was appointed fresh/new Inquiry Officer on

28.12.2021 to conduct enquiry and complete the proceedings.

7. The CB filed another Writ Petition No. (L) 23911 of 2023 dated 18.10.2023
before Hon'ble High Court and prayed to quash the inquiry proceedings/ orders
dated 11.05.2013 and to stay the proceedings of order/SCN dated 11.05.2013.

However, till date, no stay has been granted in the aforesaid Writ Petition.

8. Inquiry Report:

Inquiry officer submitted Inquiry report dated 29.12.2023 wherein the
charges against the said CB M/s Fairdeal Shipping Agency Pvt. Ltd. in respect of
violation of regulations 11(d), 11(e), & 11(f) of CBLR, 2013 were all held as

“Proved”.

8.1 Details of Personal Hearing:
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" Inquiry officer in Iris report I tiated tat in compa we of the SCN No.
03/2013-19 dated 11.05.2013, the sald C2 firm was given sufficient

opportunities to appear for neaiing & submil the evidences,; documents in their
defence. The last PH was granted to the OB on 08.11.2022. However, the CB did
not participate in the hearing and requested for keeping tne matter in abeyance

till the disposal of the Writ Petition filed by the CB.

Since the CB firm failed to appear m any of the 3 heerings 3 did not submit
any written representation, the malitl wes decigeqa ex-narte without further

delay.
8.2 Comments of the inquiry Uifice.:
a) Article of Charge-I:- Violation of kegulalion 11{q] of CBLR, 2013

As per Regulation 11 (d) of the CBLR, 2ul3:- A Customs broker shall advise
his client to comply with the provisions Of the Act, other aliied acts and the rules
and regulations thereof, and in case of non-compiiance, shail bring the matter to
the notice of the Deputy Commussioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner of

Customs, as the case may be;"

The inquiry officer in is reporc staied that the imvoirter M/s Adler
Mediequip Pvt. Ltd by suppressioa of fzcts and willful mis-statement and in
collusion with the CB Firm tried to evade payment of Customs duty by claiming
benefit of Notification No. 50/2017 dtd, 20.06.2017 in terms of Sr. No. 260 which
was not available to them in the case of import covered unaer 5ill of Entry No.

3100605 dtd. 04.09.2017 as well as past conisignments.

Further, 10 stated th-: Shri aju K Sadaarte, Director of M/s. Fairdeal
Shipping Agency Pvt. Ltd. in fis staieient recorded on 21.02.2017 admitted that

i

the importer Shri Nayan Dhane instracied Eim to file the s2id B/E No. availing
the benefit of Notification No. 50/2017 did. 3C.C6.2017 12 te ms f Sr. No. 260(ii).
The CB did not check the importz ity conditions under saia notification and
blindly complied with the order/instriicions of the importer. 10 submitted that
the CB did not guide the importer and thus, violated of the obligations cast upon
them under Regulation 11 |d} of CBLE, 2013 Accordiugly, I{ heid the Article of

Charge alleging violation of Regulation 11idj o CBLR, 2015 as "Proved".
b) Article of Charge-II:- Violation of Regulation 11{e) of CBLR, 2013

As per Regulation 11(e) of CBILR, 2013- " A Cusfoms Broker shall exercise
due diligence to ascertain the correctness of any information which he imparts to a

client with reference to any work related to clearance of cargo or baggage'.

The inquiry officer in his report stated that the importer, by suppression of

facts & mis-declaring the goods, availed the benefit of Notification No. 50/2017
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dtd. 30.06.2017 in terms of Sr. No. 260 ( which was not available to them in the
case) and tried to evade payment of customs duty in collusion with the CB Firm

for the present consignment covered under Bill of Entry No. 3100605 dtd.

04.09.2017 as well as past consignments.

Further, 10 stated that the CB filed the said Bill of Entry without cross-
checking Notification No. 50/2017 dtd. 30.06.2017. The CB just blindly followed
the importer’s instruction without making due diligence in ascertaining the
correctness of the applicability of the said notification and thus violated the
regulation 11(e) of CBLR, 2013. Accordingly, IO held the Article of Charge alleging
violation of Regulation 11(e) of CBLR, 2013 as "Proved".

c) Article of Charge-IV: Violation of Regulation 11(f) of CBLR, 2013

As per Regulation 11(f) of CBLR, 2013 "A Customs Broker shall not withhold
information contained in any order, instruction or public notice relating to clearance
of cargo or baggage issued by the Commissioner of Customs, from a client who is

entitled to such information".

The inquiry officer in his report stated that Shri Rajiv K. Sadavarte, Director
of M/s. Fairdeal Shipping Agency Pvt. Ltd. as per his statement recorded on
21.09.2017 admitted that he was acting on instruction of the importer. The CB
acted on assumption that the importer had been availing the benefit for the past

several cases, so he might be eligible for the said benefit.

Further IO stated that the CB never discussed conditions of Notification
No. 50/2017 dtd. 30.06.2017 with the importer M/s Adler Mediequip Pvt. Ltd,
which indicates that the CB withheld the information contained orders,
instructions or public notices relating to clearance of cargo from the importer of
the goods, which led to the duty evasion in the said case. thus violated the
regulation 11(f) of CBLR, 2013. Accordingly, IO held the Article of Charge alleging
violation of Regulation 11(f) of CBLR, 2013 as "Proved".

9. Submission of the CB & Records of the Personal Hearing:

In pursuance of the Inquiry Report dated 29.12.2023, the CB M/s Fairdeal
Shipping Agency Pvt. Ltd. (M/s. FSAPL) was given opportunity to give their

submission in their defence on fixed date of personal hearing on 30.04.2024.

Shri Rajiv Sadavarte & Shri Yogesh Gori, both directors of the CB firm
alongwith their authorised advocate Shri Anil Balani, appeared on the given date

and requested that they would submit the written submission in 7 days time.

The CB did not appear before the inquiry officer which shows lackadaisical
approach of the CB. CB submitted written submission dated 07.05.2024 . The

key points of the submission is as follows:
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a) The charged CB hea cleared o0y 17 saipments on behalf of the importer.

b) The importer was claiming benefit of Notification on regular basis and thus

c)

the CB filed the Bilis of Entry after verifying earlier Bills of Entry.
The order dated 18.06.2013 was quashed by the Hon’ble CESTAT vide an

ORDER NO: A/85474 / 2019 dated 14.02.2019 by holding as under:-
6. The proceedi~gs have ta arigir. i1 the eoailmu s ¢f o1 exemption

notification. Deteinsuwa’iv ol ihe agpriziheic < le of duty,

-~

and _ascerte ity lglii iy fur @ ,Jra_gnlrr itSooneeision in a

Bt R

notification, is .ot the 1zspenspility of the custorms broker.

That lies exclusivein, und eniirely, within ilic emypowerment

of the ‘proper afjicer” designaied {0 assess sne censignment.

The taxing statuz does not envisage transfer, or delegation,

of such authoriiy te non-officials. it was patenily ncorrect on

the part of the competer.i authority to consider vus to be a ground
for suspension, and more s0, s suspension i a preliminary for
revocation and revocation is d consequence of circumstances
enumerated in regulation 18 of 5 C/88422/2013 Customs Broker
Licensing Regulation, 2013. There has been a perverse resort to the
statutory powers without the competence to do so. Sucn whimsical

action is deplorable.

7. In view of the above, we revoke the order of suspension. The
licensing authority is, however, at liberty to proceed with whatever
lies within the mandate of law in regulation 20/17 of Customs

Broker Licensing Regulation, 2013/2013. [emphasis applied]

d) The above order of the Ld. CESTAT was implercented, though the

‘)

f)

A

department also filed & Custcrn Appeal No. 14 of 2020 uader section 130
of the Customs Act, 1962 against the CESTAT Order dated 14.02.2019
before the Hon’ble High Court but the same has been dismissed vide an
Order dated 22.0€.2023.

The CB license which wes suspended and made inoperative on 11.05.2013
was restored only on 13.06.2019 by revoking suspension.

The CB had already undergone huge punishment for a long period of 13
months for the allegation which was riot part of his duties or obligations at
all and thus the facts of the case require that the SCN dated 11.05.2013 be
dropped.

g) The importer were duly registered with the Central Excise Authorities

under the Central Excise Act and before commencing imports, the
importers had taken registration under Custom ( Import of Goods at

Concessional Rate for Manufacture of Excisable Good ) Rules 1996 and
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j)

k)

Customs (Import of Goods at Concession Rate of Duty for Manufacture of
Excisable Goods Rules 2016 and 2017 (Hereinafter referred to as the
Rules]|, and they have executed the bonds as per these Rules.

The claim of exemption notification and classification of the goods was not
only decided by the importers before handling of the clearances by the CB
but the same was also approved by the jurisdictional Central Excise
Authorities. In this regard kind attention is invited to the CBIC Circular
No. 46/96-Cus dated 30.08.1996.

Point no 7 of the said circular reads as “It may be mentioned that the
importer manufacturer would have to make an application (Annexure III)
every time he wishes to make the import. The application may be filled by
the holder of the registration certificate in quadruplicate and submitted to the
Range Superintendent who shall forward them after verification to the
Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise. After the Assistant Commissioner
of Central Excise endorses the necessary details thereon, the original should
be sent to Assistant Commissioner of Customs, duplicate to Range
Superintendent, triplicate may be retained by Assistant Commissioner of
Central Excise as office copy and the quadruplicate may be returned to
registration certificate holder. The Assistant Commissioners of Central Excise
and Superintendents of Central Excise may be instructed to deal with the
applications submitted by the importer manufacturer expeditiously and to
ensure that the necessary endorsements for availing the exemption are
issued without any delay. They should be asked to deal with and dispose of
the applications the same day it is received in their office.”

Whether the Bill of Entry was assessed under RMS or were Re-assessed
under section 17(2) of the Act, the proper officer duly checked the
Acceptance letters issued by the Central Excise and debited it at the time
of release for home consumption as per the Compulsory Compliance
Requirements as per the above CBIC Circular.

Shri Rajiv K. Sadavarte Director of the CB firm was recorded wherein he
explained the facts as were known to him and he further deposed that
they have filed the B/E claiming benefit of exemption notification as per
the instructions of the importer and they have always been forwarding the
check list to the importer before finalization and only after their approval,
they were finalizing the B/E. It was categorically stated that the B/E was
filed under claim of Notification as per the instruction of the Importer and
there was no doubt about the any ineligibility of the importer’s’ claim.

The director of the CB firm and the importers were issued with the SCN No.
SD/Int/APU/03/2017-18 dated 28.2.2013 issued under section 124 of the

Customs Act, 1962.
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m) The above SCN daicdd 08.0%.2013 was adjudicated wy the Commissioner of

P)

t)

Custom (Import), ACC, Mo ide and Order-ie-Griginal CAO No. CC-
VA/08/2019-20 Adj {1} ATC Jdeted 11 06,2019 (Copy enclosed as Exhibit
‘C’) and the procecdings «s fei &3 (hese were dizected against the director
of the CB herein waie Cioppeu.

It is mandatory to coruplicte Lo L ;;iqi_s_ , and submll inquity Report within
90 days from the date of iiotice issued nder sub Reg lation 1 of regulation

b1 it

20 or 17 of the CBLR 20.3/2013 and ‘s Uitic was :T_cl'ay in passing the

T

final order within six rao.itas fom the date of the 30N dated 11.05.2013.
Therefore, the proce=ding. luivaled vide BCN died 11.05.2013 are required
to be dropped.

No Inquiry has been corducted al all a1 thus {lie olservations /opinions
or any findings in tic wald IR are requic -d to be discarded in limina as the
same are totally veid. The inguic, was being iulilal [ after delay of more
than five years witizcut evel ~upplying the relied vpon documents /list of
witnesses or giving ey reascnable opeo iy,

CR was forced to file a Writ Petition No. {L)/29511/20285 before the Hon'ble
High Court for quashing the Notice dated 71.05.20.5 on various grounds
mainly on the ground of liz/tation and in this r=gerd relied upon various
judgments of the High Cociis including of Be mbay High Court.

The CB did not receive any no.ic: urany reply from the IC including to their
request to furnish the copies of RUD with list thereol or list of witnesses
or the decision to continue with the Incuiry ignoring the pendency of the
Petition and it is only alicr the Hon’ble Comumissioner fixed the date for
hearing in the matter and forwasded the IR , the CB came to know that the
Inquiry has since been clos=d helding that the chaiges are held to be
proved.

The Inquiry officer also did not bring on record any “omniunication made
by him with the CE Secticn, did not even inform that the request for
examining witnesses is rejectad and did 1ot ask or geve any opportunity to
the CB to file the defence brief.

The importer was already registered with the Central Excise and have
executed the bond and the CE had filed the documents after prima facia
being satisfied that the documents are in order and the claim of the
importer is bonafide and there is no evidence to prove that the CB had

acted in any malafide manner and or were aware that the benefit is being

claimed wrongly or erroneously.
The CB relied upon on two very recent Judgments of the Hon’ble Tribunal

wherein the allegation of violation of the CBLR were set-aside
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a. M/s. Anax Air Services Pvt. Limited versus Commissioner of
Customs, New Delhi....

b. Commissioner of Customs, New Delhi (Airport and General)
Commissionerate New Custom House, New Delhi-110037 Versus

M/s CRM Logistics Private Limited.

10. Discussions & Finding:

I have gone through the case, material evidence on record, Inquiry Report

dated 29.12.2023, written submission dated 07.05.2024

10.1 I observe that the charges against the said CB is of violation of regulation
11(d), 11(e), & 11(f) of CBLR, 2013 made vide Show Cause Notice No. 03/2013-
19 dated 11.05.2013 . The Inquiry Officer vide inquiry report dtd 22.12.2023
held all the charges of violation of regulation 11(d), 11(e), & 11(f) of CBLR, 2013

as “Proved”.

10.2 Ifind that the importer filed B/E 3100605 dated 04.09.2017 wherein goods
were declared as Titanium Alloy (Forged and Machined). The subject B/E was
cleared under RMS and benefit of Notification No. 50/2017 dtd 30.06.2017 Sr.
no. 260(ii) was claimed. During examination of the goods, certificate of conformity
was found along with the goods wherein description of goods was mention as
“Legend Cementless Hip Stem” which shows that there was mis-declaration in
terms of description and hence, the importer was not eligible for benefit of

Notification No. 50/2017 dtd 30.06.2017.

Further investigation revealed that the said importer had cleared a total of
59 Bills of Entry and had wrongly availed notification no 50/2017 and notification
no 12/2012. Out of these B/Es, 17 Bills of Entry had been filed by the CB M/s.
Fairdeal Shipping Agency Pvt. Ltd. Accordingly, SCN dated 11.05.2018 was
issued wherein the CB was charged with the violation of regulation 11(d), 11(e) &
11(f) of CBLR, 2013.

10.3 I observe that with respect to the said allegation, the CB has inter alia
submitted that-

a) The claim of exemption notification and classification of the goods
was not only decided by the importers before handling of the
clearances by the CB but the same was also approved by the
jurisdictional Central Excise Authorities as per the CBIC Circular No.
46 /96-Cus dated 30.08.1996.

b) The importer were duly registered with the Central Excise Authorities
under the Central Excise Act and before commencing imports, the
importers had taken registration under Custom (Import of Goods at

Concessional Rate for Manufacture of Excisable Good ) Rules 1996
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and Customs {{rmpcst of Goeds at Concession Rate of Duty for
Manufacture of Excisable Couds Rules 2016 und 2017 (Hereinafter
referred to as the Rules], and they have executed the bonds as per
these Rules.

a) Whether the Bili ol Sulry wWes assessed und:sr RMS or were Re-

Yy ) 1

assessed under section 17(2) of the Act, ths proper officer duly
checked the Acceptance letteis lssucd by the Central Excise and
debited it at the time of release ‘or home ccrsumption as per the
Compulsory Comnpliznce Requiremenis =z pot the above CBIC

Circular.

10.4 I have gone through the Notification r.o 50/2017 dated 30.06.2017 and
Notification no 12/2012 did 17.62.2012 ar.d I observe that {Le benefit of the said
notifications for import of Titariai. Allly rozy Lo claimed subject to the fulfilment
of the condition mentioned in poi. no € of ihe said nolification 50/2017 dtd.
30.06.2017 and point no 5 of nutification 12,/2012 dtd 17.03.2012. Under the
above said conditions, the ben:lit of the said notifice!ion can be claimed if the
importer follows the proczciuis set oul in “he Custoing (Import of Goods at

Concessional Rate of Duty or for Specifizd Ead Use) Rulee,2017 (as amended).

10.5 Further, I observe that point no 7 of the Circiilar no 46/96-Cus dated
30.08.96, states that- “It may be ientione! (hil the inposters manufacturer would
have to make an application {Annexure Il evzy tine he wishes o make the import.
The application may be filled by ihe holder of the registration certificate in
quadruplicate and submit:ed to the Pange Superintendent who shall forward them
after verification to the Assisiant Cornmissiuner of Central Excise. After the
Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise endarses the necessary details thereon,
the original should be sent tc Assistant Cominissioner of Customs, duplicate to
Range Superintendent, triplicate may be retained by Assistant Commissioner of
Central Excise as office copy and the guadruplicate may be rzturned to registration
certificate holder. The Assistan® Commissioners of Central Excise and
Superintendents of Central Excise may be instructed to deal with the applications
submitted by the importer manufacturer expeditiously and to ensure that the
necessary endorsements for availing the exemption are issued without any delay.
They should be asked to deal with and dispose of the applications the same day it

is received in their office.”

10.6 Thus, in view of the above discussed para no 10.4 & 10.5, I find that CB’s
submission as mentioned in para 10.3 Supra appears to be correct and

admissible.
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10.7 1 observe that in the said SCN it has been alleged that the CB has violated

the regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2013. For reference, the said regulation is
reproduced below: -

“A Customs broker shall advise his client to comply with the provisions of
the Act, other allied Acts and the rules and regulations thereof, and in case of
non-compliance, shall bring the matter to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner

of Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the case may be;”

10.7.1 Further, I observe that Shri Rajiv K. Sadavarte, Director of M/s.
Fairdeal Shipping Agency Pvt. Ltd. in his statement dated 21.09.2017 has
categorically admitted that the CB firm was acting as per importer’s instruction
and representative of the importer Shri Nayan Dhane instructed him to file the
said B/E No. availing the benefit of Notification No. 50/2017 dtd. 30.06.2017 in
terms of Sr. No. 260(ii) and he also admitted that he did not confirm from the
importer whether the importer was eligible for the benefit of the said Notification

or not.

10.7.2 Shri Swapnil Mahajan, Finance Specialist of M/s. Adler Mediequip
Pvt. Ltd in his statement dated 03.10.2017 had stated that he used to decide HSN
codes/RITC & benefit of notification on any imported goods and his decision used
to be final. In this case, he failed to check exemption benefits and unit of goods
(imported under RITC 81089090) before finalizing the RITC and he also did not
take advice from the CHA. Hence, I observe that had the CB advised the importer
regarding applicability of exemption benefits, it would not have been possible for
importer to claim benefits (even unintentionally) which were not applicable to

them.

10.7.3 From the available facts, it clearly appears that the CB had acted in
very casual manner and had not done document verification properly. The CB
relied completely on the communication received from the importer and has not
cross verified the facts. CB’s lackadaisical approach can also be seen from the
fact that the unit of the goods in B/E no. 3100605 dated 04.09.2017 was
mentioned as ‘Nos’ whereas as per the HSN it should have been in “KG”. This
clearly shows the CB was disregarding the responsibilities as mandated in CBLR,

2013 (now CBLR, 2018).

10.7.4 Further, CB in his submission stated that the SCN dated 08.02.2013
(issued by investigating agency) was adjudicated vide Order-in-Original CAO No.
CC-VA/08/2019-20 Adj.(I) ACC dated 11.06.2019 wherein the proceedings
against the director of the CB were dropped. I find that such proceedings initiated
against the CB were under the Customs Act, 1962 and proceedings under the

CBLR, 2013 are both separate and independent proceedings and outcome of one
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proceeding has no bearing on the other. Thus, I observe that such submission

hold no bearing in the case.

10.7.5 From records of the case, | find that this ic oot = case where the
subject matter is related willi just 31 or €2 B/Es. The importer M/s Adler
Mediequip Pvt. Ltd had filed 5% Bills of Entry where they wrongly availed benefit
of Notification No. 12/2012 dated 17.03.2012 cor 50/2017 dated 30.06.2017
(Effective at the time of cleararice;. Later, the iinorter agreed with the view of the
Customs authorities & paid the differential duly.

Out of these 59 B/Es, the CB processed 17 B/Es and it is really surprising
that they did not even cross-verify the eligibility criteria to claim notification
benefit, importer’s declaration and relied cernpletely on the communication
received from the importer and has not cross veritied the facts. At the time of
clearance of these 17 B/Es, they must have presented themselves for the
examination of the goods, still could not observe & inform about the discrepancies
to the importer or customs authority. The dependency of the CB over importer’s
instruction (as admitted in the statement of the CBj also indicates that the CB

was not fully committed towards their responsibilities under CBLR, 2013 .

10.7.6 In view of above, ] observe that the CB has acted in a careless and
negligent manner and had not properly advised the said irnporter in the spirit of
CBLR, 2013 and hence I hold that the charge of violation of regulation 11(d)

is sustainable and I confirm the same.

10.8 I observe that in the said SCN it has been alleged that the CB has
violated the regulation 11(e) of the CBLR, 2013. For reference, the said

regulation is reproduced below: -

“A Customs broker shall exercise due diligence to ascertain the correctness
of any information which he imparts to a client with reference to any work related

to clearance of cargo or baggage;”

From the facts of the case, [ cbserve that there is nothing in the SCN which
substantiate that the CB had imparted any wrong information to the said client.
This is not the case where the said iraporizi had durirg the investigation had
brought out anything against the s=id CB in regard to the quality/correctness of
information supplied to them. Therefore, I find no such records/facts which may
prove that the CB provided any wrong information to the importer. Hence, I am
of the view that charges of violation of regulation 1i{e) of the CBLR, 2013

are not sustainable and I drop the same.
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10.9 T observe that in the said SCN it has been alleged that the CB has
violated the regulation 11(f) of the CBLR, 2013. For reference, the said

regulation is reproduced below:

“A Customs broker shall not withhold information contained in any order,
instruction or public notice relating to clearance of cargo or baggage issued by the

Customs authorities, as the case may be, from a client who is entitled to such

information;”

I observe that to claim the benefit of said notification 50 /2017 dated
30.06.2017 and Notification no 12/2012 dtd 17.03.2012, the importer has to
fulfil condition mentioned in point no 9 of the said notification 50/2017 dt.
30.06.2017 and point no 5 of noetification 12/2012 dtd 17.03.2012 and the said
importer is well aware of the conditions of the said notification as such conditions
are to be fulfilled with the jurisdictional Central Excise Division much before the

goods are being brought in Customs area for import.

Further, this is not the case where the importer has complained of
withholding of any information by the CB. From the facts of the case, I observe
that this was a case of wrongful availment of import benefit under notification no
50/2017 dated 30.06.2017 and Notification no 12/2012 dtd 17.03.2012 as the
subject imported goods Titanium alloy were more akin to final product and the
importer admitted that the only activities required were cleaning, sterilizing,

packing etc and therefore, such import benefit was not available to them.

Further, the said importer had paid the differential duty liability along with
interest and penalty. Thus, this is more a case of wrong interpretation of the
notification benefit which could only be brought out during the examination
by the Department and thus it is much beyond the scope of obligations on the
CB as prescribed in the CBLR, 2013. Hence, I am of the view that the charge

of violation of regulation 11(f) is not sustainable and I drop the same.

11. While deciding the matter, I rely upon following judgements: -

11.1 The Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Commissioner of Customs
V/s. K. M. Ganatra and Co. in civil appeal no. 2940 of 2008 upheld the
observation of Hon’ble CESTAT Mumbai in M/s. Noble Agency V/s. Commissioner

of Customs, Mumbai that:

“A Custom Broker occupies a very important position in the customs House and
was supposed to safeguard the interests of both the importers and the Customs
department. A lot of trust is kept in CB by the Government Agencies and to ensure
made under CBLR, 2013 and therefore rendered themselves liable for penal action

under CBLR, 2013 (now CBLR, 2013)".
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11.2 In case of M/s Atlantic Customs Brokers Versus Commissioner Of

Customs (General) , Mumbali, the Hon'ble CESTAT MUMBAI had opined that: -

." Even for an argument saie, if il is acoepled thai the appellants had not met
the importer/IEC holder in persomn, it is not clear how such an act would
automatically would tantamournt to non-supply of informaiion relating to Customs
law & procedures to the iaporter for comphance puipose - i the absence of any
specific evidential document or factual record to stawz that the information
contained in any specific orders, instructions or public notices issued by Customs
have been withheld by the appellants, it 1s not feasible to sustain such a charge on
the appellants and thus the conclusion arrived at by the Commissioner of Customs
(General) without any basis of documents or jacts, in the impugned order with

respect to Regulation 10(f) ibid, is not sustainable.”

11.3 While deciding the matter, I rely upon case law of M/S. D.S. Cargo
Agency Versus Commissioner of Customs, NWew Delhi {2021 (3) TMI 1164 -
CESTAT New Delhi had opined that “The appellant has admitted that despite the
discrepancies in the documents of these importers, the CHA /appellant opted to not
to bring the same to the notice of the competent Customs officers with the sole
motive to safequard his business with these importers. This admission of appellant
is sufficient for us to hold the violation of regulation 10(d) & 10(e) on part of the
appellant. The said violation has been pleaded as inadvertent and unintentional
mistake but this amounts to rather conspiring into commission of the offence of
evasion of duty by illegally diverting goods from Customs warehouse to domestic

market.

Once there is acknowledged and admitted violation of CBLR Regulations, the
Revenue has the option to follow the discipline governiryg the Customs House
Agents and as such, the Commissioner of Customs is empowered to revoke the
license of Customs House Agent and also to forfeit his security if such agent fails
to comply with the provisions of Regulation or gets involved in the Act which would
amount to mis-conduct/ offence under the Act. The concealment by the appellant
about the act of commission of criminal offence as that of fraud from the Customs
authorities is held to be an act as that of forfeiting the entire purpose of the licence
which was given in favour of the appellant - Interference with punishment imposed
would be justified only when it shocks conscience of CESTAT. No indulgence can
be shown to persons indulging in acts of corruption. Punishment imposed on
Respondent, by Commissioner of Customs, of revocation of their license, when

viewed in light of grave and serious acts of misconduct held established, was held
Jjustified.”
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12. I am of the considered view that the CB processed 17 B /Es for the importer
and still failed to verify & inform the importer that they were not eligible for the
benefit of the exemption notification 50/2017 dated 30.06.2017 and Notification
no 12/2012 dtd 17.03.2012. The CB was dependent on the importer’s instruction
(as admitted in the statement of the CB) and hence, it is clearly visible that the
CB has acted in a very careless and negligent manner and had not properly
advised the said importer in the spirit of CBLR, 2013 and violated regulation 11(d)

of CBLR, 2013 which caused serious revenue implications.

13. I hold that the proof of charges in inquiry are acceptable and tenable based
on the available evidence, the facts and circumstances of the case, which certainly
warrant penal action against the CB. Therefore, for their acts of omission and
commission, CB M/s. Fairdeal Shipping Agency Pvt. Ltd. (PAN: AAACF5033H), is
held liable and guilty for violating the provisions of CBLR, 2013 as mentioned
above. I hold that the CB has failed to discharge his duties cast upon him with
respect to Regulation 11(d) of CBLR, 2013 and is liable for penal action.
Accordingly, I pass the following order.

ORDER

14. I, Principal Commissioner of Customs (General), in exercise of the power
conferred upon me under Regulation 17(7) of the CBLR, 2013, pass the

following order:

i. The CB License No. 11/091 is ordered to be revoked under Regulation 14
of the CBLR, 2018

i. I hereby impose penalty of Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand Rupees
only) on CB M/s Fairdeal Shipping Agency Pvt. Ltd (CB no. 11/09 1) under
Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2013.

iii. I hereby order for forfeiture of entire amount of security deposit furnished
by CB under Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2013.

iv. I hereby order that the CB surrender the original License as well as all the

T, ‘G’ & ‘H’ cards issued there under immediately

This order is passed without prejudice to any other action which may be
taken or purported to be taken against the Customs Broker and their employees

under the Customs Act, 1962, or any other act for the time being in force in the

Union of India.
/%é] -

(SUNIL JAIN)
Principal Commissioner of Customs (General)

Mumbai Zone-I
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To,

M/s. Fairdeal Shipping Agency Pvt. Ltd,
(PAN: AAACF5033H),

601, Sujata Chamber, Sth Floor,

AG Marg, Masjid (West),

Mumbai 400 009.

Copy to,

1. The Pr. Chief Commissioner/Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai I,
11, III Zone.

_ All Pr. Commissioners/Commissioners of Customs, Mumbai I, 1I, III Zone

. DRI, MZU, Mumbai.

. SIIB(X), ACC, Sahar, Mumbai

. CIU's of NCH, ACC & JNCH

. EDI of NCH, ACC & JNCH

. ACC (Admn), Mumbai with a request to circulate among all departments.

. JNCH (Admn) with a request to circulate among all concerned.

w 0 ~N O g A W N

. Cash Department, NCH, Mumbai.
10. Notice Board

11. Office Copy

12. Guard File (Admin)
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